
A.32776, 32919 IB 

Dec:Lsion No. 

3EFOHE TP'.B PUBLIC UTILITIES C01I j'l;iISSION OF 'tHE STATE Ol" CALIFORNIA 

In the ~atter of the Application ) 
of 13ACRAt-j:::i~TO CITY LINES request- ) 
ing authority to increase certain ) 
of it: rates of fare. ) 

I~ the Natter of the Application ) 
of SACRAlvlEN1'O CITY LIHES reqt:i.€st- ) 
ing authority to extend its ) 
Colonial Heishts Route No.5. ) 

AppE':l!'anc!?'s 

S. B. Seymour~ for applicant. 

Application No. 32776 

Application No. 32919 

Everett M. G~enn and D. Jackson Faustman, ror 
City of Sacramento, 1nterested party. 

Timothy \1;. 0 r Brien and lvirs. Florine Thornpsol'l~ 
for California St0,1::e Employees' Associat~on? 
interested party. 

John Power and T. ~~ Hopkins, for ~he 
Commission's staff. 

Sacra~ento City Lines is engased in the business of 

transportin~ p~s=en~ers in and near the City of Sacra~ento. Sy 

A~\;11ic.?tion No. 32776, as amer .. ded, it seeks authority to increase 

its token f~res and to establish ~n additional fare zone. By 

Application No. 32919 applicant requests permission to extend its 

Colonial Heights Route (Route ~o. 5) from the intersection of 

21~t Avenue and 55th Street to 21st Avenue and 62nd Street. 

These matters were he~rd on a common record at Sa.cramento 

on J,::muary 30 and 31, 1952, before CQr.,mj,:sioner Mitchell and 

Examiner Lcke. ,They will be disposed of in one decision. 

-1-



A.32776, 32919 IB 

Applicant's fures are based upon three fare zones. -

The present adult fares ure 10 cents or 1 token for transporta­

tion within any of the zones; 20 cents or 2 tokens for tra.ns­

portation. bet~!ce:l Zones Nos. 1 and 2; and 15 cents or 1 tol<cn 

and 5.' cents for transportation bet\:lccn Zones Nos. 1 and 3; and 

25 cents or 2 tokens and 5 cents for transportation bet·,..,ee.n 

Zones 2 :lnd 3. 1 To!cc.r...:: are sold ,It the rate of 5 for 40 cents. 

In addition, applicant l:l.aint:lins .9, fare of 5 cents for school 

children. 

Authority is sought to increase the token fare appli-

cable to interzone and intrazone troffic from 5 for 40 cents to 

4 for 35 ce~'lts, and to require th,lt school children's fares be 

purchi:lscd in lots of 20 for ~l. 00 ,. 2 Authori ty is also sought 

-to establish 2. n8'v' fa:-e zon!? extending from 21st Avenu 1: and 

Stockton Boulevard to 64th Street and Fruitridge Road, 'Chis 

area no\[ being a p:lrt of Zene :No.1. 

Applicant allaged that the need for the fare increases 
• 

was occasiClncd by increased costs or operation resulting f:::ol'!l 

higher waGes ond incroased costs of materials and supplies. 

The creation of the add1.tional fare zone wus said to 

be necessary to avoid increasing the cash fare on a system-wide 

bosis and to warrant certain planrlcd a~ded service on the route 

1 It is to bo noted that the zones nre not odjacent to each 
other but arc situc.tcd on different segments of app1ic.:.ntfs 
lines. 

2 
~~o chilng~ is propos~d in the basic adult i'C!rc of 10 cents. 

-2-



A·32776, 32919 IB 

on which the zcn:J would be 3.ddod. In ~ddi tion, it \'J'Ould pc!'mi t . 

the company to extend its operations as new areas developed. , 

In :upport of the proposal to sell school chi14ren'z'far~$ in 

multiple lots of 20 for !!pl.OO, a,plical1t contended thi).t the 

f.1rc in izsue was a reduced fare and as such should be sold 

only in quantities as is the customary practice in the transit 

industry. 

Exhibits were submitted consisting of balance sheets, 

opeI'ating statements, studies of traffic flows and trenq,s, 

dcp:r'eciated rate base statements, an inver~tory and ap,praisal of 

the physical properties of the carrier? studies of accident 

performance, and forecasts of the 8stioated results of opera­

tions under pr~sent, proposed and 31ternate fare structures. 

The record sho1':s that for the Il-month period ending 

November 30, 1951, applicant IS 0pc::-.cttions pl'oduced a net 

prof:Lt of approxirr.ately $60,000 :..nd an operating ratio of . 

approximately 95 percent, nfter provision for income tax€s. 

The r8sults of operations for the 12 months of 1951 were not 

included in th0 exhibits • 

.... uc:i t:or, thl~ pro:fi t :for the year at'ter ffial..::ing 0. rctroa.cti.ve 

adjustment for public liability and property damage insurance 

... :ould be approx1m~telY' $)"'!', 500. 

The c~ti~atcd r~sults or ~p0rat1ons for a 12-~onth 

test :?erioo. ending J~~1uary 31, 195'3, submi ttod by opplic~nt a.nd 

a seni.or engineer of. the· Cor.J.:j,~~ion I s staff are sunl."narized in 

the t',ollowinS table: 

-3-

~ , I . ~ 1 I • • 



, ',' 
I ~ ! 

A. J2'n6, 32919-= 

TABLE NO.1 

Estimated Rc:ults of Oper~tionz tmder Pres~nt ~~d Proposed 
Fnre~ for 12-Month Period Ending Jrulwry 31, 1953 

Under Present Faro~ Under Proposoe Fare3 
CoI:'.tlic,!3ion Cozr.m:i.ssion Engineer 

:.:.ApJ,;;,lp;:.::li=·.:::.O,~ru1~t ___ -=E~nl.ol.:f?~· nl~ .:.:.Ap~p;;.;::l:.=i_oll!l;;::.:.;t:;........:Pr:..:;.;;;o:.:;'O~o t':;;.:;,c:.:::d:.....lo:( 4:r.1}.:.,:A:,:;.1..-'Cc;;.:" ro.:.:n;:;::Il~tf\ 

Operating Rcvcnuc~ (~1,290~620 ~)1,494.,"46 ~pl,)67 ,50/7 ~)1,355,277 ::>1,316,577 

Operating Exp¢nscs 
Eq\liprt.lent ~.tdnton-
~ce s.nd Gora-go ,1\ 

oJ 256,925 $ 237,900 
Tr ansiX,rta. tion 

$ 256,925 $ 2;37,900 t: .. ' 237,900 

E .. '(pcn~:es 632,400 625,395 632,400 625,395 625,395 
Traffic Expenses 2,400 4,115 2.1400 ·4.,115 4,115 
!n:rUraILCC end 
S~cty Exponso.3 7S,220 74,765 

Adr.ti.ni:ltrati ve Md 
82,425 74,765 74,765 

Ceneral Exponsos 65,930 64,610 65,930 64,610 64,610 
DcpreC:~1l tion E.--cpensos 126 .. 180 12:2,820 126,180 122,820 122,820 
Opcro.t:Lng Tro:e~ Dond 
Lieen::;es 11l,946 109,295 116,386 110,455 109,705 

Operating Rent, Credit (600) (600) 

Total I)perllting 
Expenses ~~l,Z73 ,401 $1,2:38,900 $1,282,046 ~~1,240 ,060 ~:;1,239.1310 

Net Income trom 
Opor.!!. t:lton:J 0 17,219 1'. 56,046 l 85,551 ~~ 115,217 /.'. '"17,2.67 ~ ~ -.' 

Other Income 350 350 -
Net Ir..come Before 

Taxes, /. 17,569 $ 56,046 $ S5~901 ~. 115,217 f' 77,2.67 " i.:) 

InCOMe! Taxes (1) /~,912 (2)24,090 (1)39,972 (2)62,750 (2)37,040 

Net Income After 
To.:<:e:> <, 12,657 ~'. . 31,956 ~ 45,929 ..... 52,467 <I • 40,227 'I~ ~ \~ ,;( \~ 

Rate 13o.zc (J) t· 67:3,064 (:3) <!!. 673,064 ,.. 673,064 .;; \,' 'J 

Rote 1;:)1' Retilrn (3) 4.75% (3) 7.80% 5.98% 

Opcro. tins Re. tio 
After To.xcs 99 .. 0~ 9'7.53% 96.64% 96.13% 9.6.94% 

(1) Includes Fedcl:'ul Income Tro:cs only. 
(2) Includes Federal Income and Colifornia 

Fr~~ehiso Taxes. 
(3) Not su'cmitted. 
(4) Alternate F~c proposal contemplates 

to1~cns to be sold 6 for 50 conts. 

-4-



A.32776,32919-af * 

It will be noted that applicant did not submit a rate 

base predicated upon the depreciated value of the equipment nec­

essary and useful to the operations '. However , it did submit, 

tl".rough a consulting engineer and an appraiser of real property, 

a ~tudy of "the present fair value of the propertyll as of J::muary 2, 

1952. This study was an inventory and appraisal of the operating 

plant. The value of the properties was appraised at $1,882,969. 

The appraisal was ba::ed upon the present marl(ct value of the land 

and :Lmprovements. For the operating equipment the appraisal was 

based upon current replacement costs adjusted to reflect the "pcr­

cent condition" which represents oileage, life, age and condition 
;-

of the eqUipment. In addition, provision was made for prepaid 

insurance, working capital and what was termed to be II going concern 
3 

value. 11 The consulting engineer testified that in his opinion 

the appraised value could be considered as a base upon which the 

Coctt.ission could determine a fair return for rate-making purposes. 

The Commission's engineer developed a rate base 'of $673,064 

bottomed upon the average depreciated investment as of January 31, 

195~,. In addition, he ~ubmi tted an avera.ge rate base for rtany 

perj.od!l 'based upon the investment of January 31, 1952. It was de­

",:eloped to show the average rate base 1-'hich ,,"'auld prevail over a 

nu!nber of years. It amounted to $790,802. 

Applic~,nt! s showing with respect to the fa:Lr market value 

of the properties has not been substantiated on this record as a 

proper rate base for rate-mal-cing' purposes. In Pasndpnn. City Lines \­

Inc", (51 Ca1.P .. U.C .. 248) the Commission held that applic.;lnt should 

dcvE~lop as much il1formo.tion a.s pr::Lcticable in order that it may 

determine properly ""~1a t revenues ,::.rc ncco ssary. The rS!ngineer 1 S esti­
t~ate ci' ~~673,06L:., based upon recorded boo:~ v.::.1ues adjusted to reflect 
the average conditions at the en~ of the test year, will be use~. 

3 
n Going C0l1Cer::4 value" W.l:::: scid to represent !1 the a::nount which 

would reasonably be expended to bring into being an o'Ocrating public 
utility capa'ble of furnishing local transportation service in the 
public i:rterest in Sacraoento ***.!1 This item amounted to , 
$231,690 or 12.3 percent of the total. 

-5'-

i 



A·32776,32919-nf 

It is to be noted fro~ the foregoing t~blc that, Qlthough 

~ubst::tnt1al vario.tions o.ppc,'1r in the witnesses' forcc:'.l.sts in some of 

the anticipated .;::xponscs, the over-all results of the t~stimutcs arc 

so close th~t a detailed o.n~lysi~ is unnecessary. However, the 

circumstances undc~ which some of the expenses nrc cl~imod, pnr-. 
ticularly the ~nticipatcd costs for drivers' w~gcs and for public 

1i::\bi1ity ::md property damage insurn.ncc, c..rc such ns to require 

~ommcmt. According to the record, o.pplic:J.,nt' s turnover of drivers 
'4-

durirlg 1951 exceeded 116 percent. Appl1c,1nt contended that the 

large) turnover wac o.ttrtbutab1e to r:. )':J.bor short.'lgc in the nrc.;'! .. 

Accordin!Z; to the ocnior cneinccr, this labor turnover n.nd the 

cost:; of training nevl 'dri vcrs incrc,,"scd ~pplicant' S (lxpc:nses for 

the test period :lpproxirnQ.tely $20,000 over that experienced in 1950. 

Public lic.bili ty and proper·ty daml:'.gc insur~nce is 

purchased by the c:'.rrier from Transit: Casunlty Cornp~nY7 a. nonprofit 

,'J.ffilintcd corporltion. The prcmium~: a.rc based upon 0. perccnt:lgc 

of the gross revenues subject to rct::oooctiv0 ndjustmcnt for nccident 

experience. For this opcr~tion tho percent~go of revenues paid 

C\dr:ittcdly is higher o.nd the :\ccident experience the worst of :.ny 

cf the cnrricrs for 19,1 of the Pacific City tines Group. 

The conclusions to be re~chcd heroin with respect to farcs 

rcq1..:Lire consider:;.t1on. of :;erious service problems. vIc turn now to 

:~ dj.scussion of these m,,,ttcrs. 

An ,'l::socinto engineer of the Commission's st:lff testified 

th~1; becnuse of numerous compla.ints rega.rding applic~ntfs service 

it ha.d been"necessa.ry to make five sopo.r~to traffic studies of th~ 

ca.r:t:'ier t s ' mo.j or rout os wi thin :l one nnd one-half yo::.r period. On 

IJlC;:1 occ.1sion, he tcstifj.ed, tho st,':'.!f hlld fotmd numerous instances 

of inndcquate sorvice both in rcgnrd to excessive lo~ding and on-

tir.lo performance. . ~tJhen the mn ttt;:)rs were called to- the c.:lJ;'ricr' s 
4 

Applica.nt employed 150 drivers during 1951; it scpcrated and 
employed 175. 

-6-



A.32776,32919-af 

attention, the mnnagement took corrective action en the specific 

complaint. However, similo.r conditions ",ould be found to exist on 

the next tr~ffic check. To correct the deficiencies discovered in 

~ survey conducted on Jnnuc.ry 3 ~nd 4, 1952, this witness recom­

~cnccd the following action be tnkcn by the c~rrier: 

1. Th~t the c~rrier continuously provide service 

within the pos~enger load stondo.rd of ~ scat per passen­

ger overo.ge during mj.dday c.nd night service nnd tho.t 

standees not to exceed 50 percent of the scots provided 

by holf-hour intervnls during mornine and cvcni!'.l.g peak 

periods. 

2. That bus trips as shown in the toble below be 

added to the service which was provided on Jo.nuo.ry 3 a.nd 

4, 1952,so e.s to provide the recommended load s'Candc.rds; 

TOblc ~~o . :'. 

Rnutc I.iJ:l.Q. Add.;!d Trips 

~ J Street 5:00 p.m. - 5:30 p.m. 1 
T Street 9:00 o..m~ - 3:30 p.m. 6 

4 T Stroet 5:00 p.m~ - 5:30 p.m. 1 
·5 Stockton Blvd. 9:30 ~.m. - 10:00 a..m. 1 
5 Stockton Blvd. 2:00 p.m. - 2:30 p.m. 1 
5 Stockton Blvd. 3:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 2 
7 Fr:J.nklin Blvd. 9:00 a.m. - 9:30 a.m. 1 
7 Franklin Blvd. 3:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. 1 

3· That 0. full-time, expcrienced schedule employee 

be hired to be responsible for proper adjustment of schcd-

ule~, running time of busses,.pnssenger lo~d f~ctors and 

for conducting traffic checks. 

4. That on-time performance of busses be improved •. 

5. That ~11 schedules now terminating :It 2l::t Avenue 

~nd 55th Street be extended c:ln an alternating bCts1s with 

service to Fruitridge Road .:J.l'l.d 64th Stroet and ,,,ith 21st 

Avenue and 62nd Street. 

. -7-



A.32776,32919-af 
" 

In ~ddition to the ~bove rccommcnd~t1ons, the enginoor 

sugs:csted: 

Tho.t the compo.ny file .:-m ::l.pplic~tion for permission 

to cnl~rgc the loop o.t tho fnir grounds tormin~l of Route 

No.8, via. ~'lst Street, Shorrr.o.n\.Jo.y, Stockton Boulev.:lrd, 

and 2nd Avenue, in order to :pr~vide a bus stop 1~.nd l~yover 

pOint opposite the cntr.:mce to Sacro.mento Hospital 8.cross 

Stockton Boulev::;.rd at Shermn.n ·wa.y. The City of Sn.crn.mento 

should provide for :. pedcstria.n crossw:l.lk o.t th:Ls location 

on Stockton Boulcv:trd. 

Th~t a.ddition~l 45~seo.t busses should be acquired in 

the future in replo.ce:nent of sIIU1.11cr equipment, in order 

to meet peak period .':'tnd school trip requiremcnts, as well 

as base hco.dwo.y needs on heavy traffic routes, \.,rith a mini-

mum of extra trippers in service. 

That the seven 45-po.ssenger busses just o.cquired 

should be pla.ced on the longer route schedules of Route 

No.5, to p~rtially compensn.te for the heo.vier loads on 

these trips ~s comp~rcd to the schedules which nrc cut 

b~ck ~t Bro,:td"my ~nd Stockton Boulcvnrd,. 

That cddition~l b~sic schedules during middny be ex­

tended to tho Hollywood Park ~rc~ south,~f the S~er~mento' 

Junior College ~s f~r ~s Fruitridge Road. 

The .:tbove recom.!'!'lenda.tions, which contcnplt'.to added sched­

ules ~nd equipment repl,":'.cements, would affect tho milen-go being 

o~oora.tc:d by -:hc cnrricr und ,,,ould incro~sc its opera. ting costs. ' 

Consider~tion to the .:tdd~d mileugc w.:ts given by tho senior 

engineer in forecasting the results of operntlons for the test 

period. 

-8-·· 



A.32776,329l9 SJ 

Through rebuttal testl:11ony witnesses for applicant alleged 

that it was the management's practice to provide adequate load 

s~andards; that studies were pres~ntly under way to improve on-time 

performance; that some of the service recommendations of the staff 

Yr:'.gineer ",ha.d been adopted and others would be 11' and '''hen the fare 

~~rease ~ranted; and that, with respect to others, studies and 

surveys would be made to determine their feasibility. The witnesses 

contended that many of the service complaints, as well as much of the 

accident frequency, were attributable to the large turnover in 

drivers. There is room for substantial improvement in service and 

in the company's accident performa~ce. 

We turn now to applicant's request for authority to extend 

its Colonial Heights line. The exten2ion would be from 21st Avenue 

a:ld 55th Street to 21st Avenue and 62nd Street, approx:Lma tcly .? 
5 ' 

of a mile. The new line is sought to serve a ne\'lly developed area. 

It was pointed out that the territory in issue has had a rapid gro~~h 

in the last two yoars and that there ~re now approximately 500 homes 

immediately udjacent to the proposed extension. 

Notices of the hearing in those matters were posted in 

applicant's vehicles and were published in newspapers of general 

circulation in the area involved. In addition, notices were sent by 

the Cc'mmission's secretary to persons believed to be interested. The 

attorney for the California State Employees' Association and the 

representatives for the City of Sacramento participated in the cross­

examination of witnesses and otherwise aSSisted in the development of 

the rc,::ord. It was their position that the fares of the carrier 

should be just and reasonable and that the service rendered should be 

5 
This ,lrea lies \.Ii thin the boundaries of the fare zone herein sought 

to be ~stablishcd. 

-9-



A.32776,32919 SJ )/: 

adequate: <lnd efficient. The City traffic engineer rec:ornmendcd that 

applicant's entire operations be reviewed to determine the adequacy 

of the service and routings of busses to determine the need for 

0i thor a single fare arrang.emcnt or equitable fare zo,nes, and to 

study the problem of accident reduction. 

Several patrons of applicant's line testified conc0rning 

service matters and protested the granting of the .fare increases. 

It is to be noted from the foregoing summary o.f the 

evidence of record that the operating results estimated by the 

\"i tJlCSSCS for the test period ending January 31, 1953, would not be 

excessive or unreasonable. The applicant estimated an operating 
o 

:::-atio of 96.64 percent after provision for income taxes. The 

Commis~ion's engineer forecast an operating ratio of 96.13 percent 

and a rate of return of 7.80 percent. The eVidence, however, tends 

to indicate that operations have been for some time, and are 

presently, clothed in a shroud of inefficiencies and poor service. 

The labor turnover in drivers and local management officials together 

with the accident experience and service record point to this 
7 

CO;;'lclusion. 

We believe tha.t the p(~ople of Sacramento are not receiving 

the adequate and efficient transportation service t,::> which they are 

entitled. We are, therefore, of the opinion that the operations of 

applicant should be subjected to a complete review to determine the 

6 
As hereinbcfoN~ noted, nci thor an appropriate rate: 'base nor a ra. te 

of return was suomi tted by applicant. v.Te vi"ew a ra'ce base established' 
~pon the deprec~ated valu~ of the,operating plant, as an essential 
ll.'1~eX o! a Carl"l~r f s eal'n~l:.g regulrements. ~l'l f'ut1.:1re proceedir;gs of 
tl."lJ.s 00 ~ure we Wl.ll expec c appllcant to i'urnlsh such il'li'orma t:i:on .. 
7 

The recore. shows that during 1951 applicant had three different 
superintendents of transportation • 

... 10-



A.32'?76,32919 SJ 

adequacy of it~ service ~nd routines and the r~a~onablencss of its 

fare structure. Accordingly, we shall institute ~ broad invc~tigat1on 

into the operations of applicant as ~ccommendcd by the City of 

Sacra.mento. 

In the interim, however, applicant will be expectcd 

C onti:nuo1.:.s1y to provide, unless othel'Tllisc authorized bJr the 

Commission, the ~inimum load standard and service schedules rccorn­

nended by the Com:nission' s engineer and as provided he:rein and to 

intensify its safety training program. 

Ordinarily a proposed increase submitted upon a record 

,,;i th such grievous collateral issucs as the foregoing \\rould be 

zu.:r.ma::ily deni<>d. Here, however, it is clear that u..."1d(~r the most 

favorablc estimate of operations under the present fares the operating 

ratio, after taxes, would be 97.53 percent and the rate of return 

4.75 percent. These operating results, we believe, would not leave 

:lpplieant a sufficient margin between :ccvenucs and e.xp(~nSe8 to guard 

against unforeseen contingencies which may arise pending completion 

of th~! Commis~ion IS investieation. In the circumstances, we feel 

constrained to authorize some increase in a.pplicant's fare 3tructure, 

notvlithsto.:lding the fact that the rc~cord is clearly insufficient to 

justify the full increases herein scueht. 

An increase in the token f~.re struct'l. .... re fro!:'! 5 for. 4-0 

c ants to 4 for 35 c cnts and not allo\line the proposed zone would, 

accor-cling to the estim.r, tcs of the Com.'nission I s engineer, provid~ net 

:,.;:venucs of approximately $50,900, a:::.. opera.ting ratio of 96.23 percent 

and a rate of' return of 7.6 percent after provision for income taxes. 

~he record is sufficient, as we see it, to justify such an increase, 

but no more. This fare structure ,,"'ill be authorized. 'Ine request 

-11-



• 
A.32776,32919 SJ 

to ~~stablish an additional fare zc,nc will be denied. Applicant's 

proposal to sell school children'S fares in multiples of 20 for $1.00 

is reasonable and will be authorized. 

There remains to be disposed of applicant's request to 

extend its Colonial Heights line. This request appears to be 

rea~;onable and will be granted, except to the extent of providing an 

extra fare zone in connection therewith. 

To insure, for the patrons of applicant's lines, an 

adequate service pending development of the Commission's investiga­

tion, the fare increases herein authorized ....,ill be co'ndi tioned upon 

~ppJ,icant effectuating the service improvement found necessary prior 

to or concurrently with the establishment of the incrl~ased fares. 

Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances 

of record, the Co~ission concludes and finds as a fact that the 

sought fare increases are justified to the extent hereinabove 

indicated and provided by the order herein; and that public con-. 
venience and necessity require that the sought route lextension be 

granted to the extent indicated herein and provided by the order 

which follows. 

Based upon the evidence of record and upon. the conclusions 

~nd findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Sacramento City Lines be and it 

is cereby authorized to establish a fare of 4 tokens for ·35 cents in 

lieu of its present fare of 5 tokens for 40 cents and to sell school 

children's fares in lots of 20 for $1.00· in lieu of the present 

single cash fare of 5 cents, subject to the following conditions: 

-12-



A.32776,32919-AS 

That concurrently with the establishment of 

the fares herein authorized and continuously there­

after, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, 

applicant shall provide: 

.. 

(a) Minimum passenger load standards of a 

seat per passenger average during 

midday ~nd night service and that 

standees will not exceed 50 percent of 

the seato provided by half-hour inter· 

va1s during morning and evening peak 

periods. 

(bl In addition to the service rendered on 
January 3 and 4, 1952 there shall be 

added the additional schedules sho'fm in· 

Table No. 2 of the foregoing opinion. 
IT. IS HEREBY FURTHEH ORD:C;RED that Sacramento City 

Lines be and it is hereby authorized to extend it~ present 

Colonial Heights Route No. 5 from the intersection of 21st· 

Avenue and 55th Street along 21st Avenue to its intersection 

w:i.th 62nd Street and concurrently with the inauguration of 

this service to incorporate the extension in Zone No. 1 for 

fclre purposes. 

IT IS HE~EBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects 

Applications Nos. 32776, as amended) and 32919) be and they are 

hereby denied. 

IT IS HBiiEBY Fv.t<.Tlfr..~"\ OrtDERED that the authority herein 

g:!"c,nt<:d shall €!xpire unless exercised within sixty (60) days 

after the effective date of this order. 

-13-



A.32776-32919-AS 

IT IS HEKEBY FUKTHER ORDERED that applicant be and it is 

hereby directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a notice of 

the increased fares and route changes herein authorized. Such 

notice shall be made not less than five (5) days prior to the 

effel::tive date of such fares and shall be maintained for a period 

of not less than thirty (30) dc.ys'. 

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after 

the date r.creof. 

Do.ted 0. t San Fr:mcisco, Co.lifornia, this Ld,Lday of 

042,6(,':C J 1952. 
(j 

commissioners 


